



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**CRISTAL CARDENAS,**

**No. S-1-SC-39517**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,  
DOÑA ANA COUNTY,  
HON. JUDGE CONRAD F. PEREA PRESIDING

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

BENNETT J. BAUR  
Chief Public Defender

Caitlin C.M. Smith  
Appellate Attorney  
Law Offices of the Public Defender  
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 395-2830

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NOTE ON RECORD CITATIONS.....	ii
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The ban on note-taking constituted a court closure for purposes of the right to a public trial.....	1
II. The <i>Waller</i> test requires reversal in this case.....	6
III. The evidence about the drug test on Ms. Cardenas’s daughter was inadmissible under Rule 11-404(B) NMRA for several reasons.....	8
A. <i>The State did not provide the notice required by Rule 11-404(B)</i> .....	8
B. <i>Defense counsel did not have actual notice of this evidence</i> .....	10
C. <i>The State has never articulated a permissible basis for admitting the evidence</i> .....	12
IV. The vouching problem was not cured by cross-examination.....	13
V. The exculpatory crime-scene evidence rendered the evidence of murder insufficient.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 2016-NMCA-003, 363 P.3d 1240 .....	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Armijo</i> , 1931-NMSC-008, 35 N.M. 533, 2 P.2d 1075 .....	16
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2019-NMCA-056, 450 P.3d 418.....	13
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 2020-NMCA-022, 461 P.3d 920 .....	12
<i>State v. Marquez</i> , 2023-NMSC- ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2023 WL 6631538 (No. S-1-SC-38502, Oct. 12, 2023) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 1967-NMSC-187, 78 N.M. 329, 431 P.2d 62 .....	15
<i>State v. Sutphin</i> , 1988-NMSC-031, 107 N.M. 126, 753 P.2d 1314 .....	15
<i>State v. Turrietta</i> , 2013-NMSC-036, 308 P.3d 964 .....	5, 6, 7

### Federal Cases

<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021).....	3
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	1
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	1
<i>Goldschmidt v. Coco</i> , 413 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	2, 4
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	3
<i>Rovinsky v. McKaskle</i> , 722 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Somberg v. Cooper</i> , 582 F.Supp.3d 438 (E.D. Mich. 2022) .....	2
<i>United States v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	passim

### Other State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Cohen</i> , 921 N.E.2d 906 (Mass. 2010) .....	3
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 750 N.E.2d 524 (N.Y. 2001).....	3, 4, 5
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 962 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) .....	15, 16

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 2, 3
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	passim

### Rules and Jury Instructions

Rule 11-404 NMRA.....	8, 9, 10, 12
-----------------------	--------------

### Other Authorities

Metzler, Jack, <i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> , 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017) ....	3
